

Nos. 08-6504, 08-6506, 09-5094, 09-5095

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant

v.

WESLEY LANHAM & SHAWN FREEMAN,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT

---

LORETTA KING  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS  
CONOR B. DUGAN  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
Telephone: (202) 616-7429  
Facsimile: (202) 514-8490  
Email: [Conor.Dugan@usdoj.gov](mailto:Conor.Dugan@usdoj.gov)  
Attorneys for the United States

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. . . . .	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . .	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS. . . . .	5
1. <i>Detention Center Policies And Procedures.</i> . . . . .	5
2. <i>The Initial Beating And Sexual Assault.</i> . . . . .	8
3. <i>Filing Of False Reports.</i> . . . . .	17
4. <i>Sentencing.</i> . . . . .	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	22
ARGUMENT	
I    THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE DEFENDANTS' CHALLENGES FOR CAUSE TO TWO JURORS AND GRANTING THE GOVERNMENT'S MOTION FOR CAUSE TO STRIKE ANOTHER JUROR. . . . .	25
A. <i>Standard Of Review.</i> . . . . .	25
B. <i>Applicable Law.</i> . . . . .	25
C. <i>The District Court Did Not Abuse Its                 Discretion By Declining To Strike The                 Two Jurors For Cause.</i> . . . . .	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):**

**PAGE**

D. *The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion  
By Striking Juror 88 For Cause.....* 29

E. *Even Assuming An Abuse Of Discretion The Jurors  
Were Removed By The Defendants’ Peremptory  
Challenges And, Thus, There Was No Constitutional  
Harm.....* 30

II THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE  
ITS DISCRETION IN LIMITING  
CROSS-EXAMINATION CONCERNING  
SYDNOR’S POTENTIAL PUNISHMENT. .... 32

A. *Standard Of Review. ....* 32

B. *Applicable Law.....* 32

C. *The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion  
When It Limited Cross-Examination Of Sydnor. ....* 33

III THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO  
CONVICT LANHAM AND FREEMAN ON THE  
CONSPIRACY COUNT..... 37

A. *Standard Of Review. ....* 37

B. *Applicable Law.....* 38

C. *There Was Ample Evidence From Which  
The Jury Could Find Lanham Guilty Beyond A  
Reasonable Doubt. ....* 38

D. *There Was Ample Evidence From Which The  
Jury Could Find Freeman Guilty Beyond A  
Reasonable Doubt. ....* 42

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):**

**PAGE**

IV THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO CONVICT LANHAM AND FREEMAN OF VIOLATING 18 U.S.C. 242..... 44

A. *Standard Of Review.* ..... 44

B. *Applicable Law.*..... 44

C. *There Was Ample Evidence For The Jury To Find Lanham Guilty Beyond A Reasonable Doubt.* ..... 45

D. *There Was Ample Evidence For The Jury To Find Freeman Guilty Beyond A Reasonable Doubt.*..... 47

V THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO CONVICT LANHAM AND FREEMAN OF FALSIFYING RECORDS IN VIOLATION OF 18 U.S.C. 1519. .... 50

A. *Standard of Review.*..... 50

B. *Applicable Law.*..... 50

C. *There Was Sufficient Evidence That Lanham Knowingly Falsified His Incident Report.*..... 51

D. *There Was Sufficient Evidence That Freeman Knowingly Falsified His Incident Report.* ..... 52

E. *The Federal Investigation Did Not Need To Be Ongoing To Convict Lanham.*..... 53

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):**

**PAGE**

VI THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT SUBMITTED TO THE JURY THE QUESTION WHETHER ACTS IN FURTHERANCE OF THE CONSPIRACY INCLUDED AGGRAVATED SEXUAL ASSAULT..... 58

A. *Standard Of Review.* ..... 58

B. *Applicable Law.*..... 58

C. *The District Court Properly Submitted The Issue Of Aggravated Sexual Abuse To The Jury.*..... 59

VII THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT COMMIT CLEAR ERROR IN DECLINING TO APPLY § 3B1.2(b) TO FREEMAN’S SENTENCE..... 63

A. *Standard Of Review.* ..... 63

B. *Applicable Law.*..... 63

C. *The District Court’s Finding Was Not Clearly Erroneous.* ..... 64

VIII THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED FREEMAN’S *BRADY* MOTION AS THE EVIDENCE ALLEGEDLY WITHHELD WAS NOT KNOWN TO THE GOVERNMENT BEFORE TRIAL AND IT WAS NOT EXCULPATORY..... 65

A. *Standard Of Review.* ..... 65

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>B. Applicable Law</i> .....	66
<i>C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying A New Trial Under Brady</i> .....	67
1. <i>The District Court Correctly Found That The Government Was Unaware Of The Allegedly Exculpatory Evidence</i> .....	67
2. <i>The District Court Did Not Err In Finding Chandler’s New Testimony Not To Be Favorable To Freeman</i> .....	69
3. <i>The Suppressed Evidence Would Not Have Changed The Outcome Of Trial</i> .....	70
IX THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY REFUSING TO APPLY THE 2008 SENTENCING GUIDELINES BECAUSE OF <i>EX POST FACTO</i> CONCERNS.....	73
<i>A. Standard Of Review</i> .....	73
<i>B. The District Court Should Have Applied The 2008 Guidelines</i> .....	74
<i>C. This Error Was Not Harmless</i> .....	79
X THE DISTRICT COURT’S REFUSAL TO APPLY THE “LEADER OR ORGANIZER” ENHANCEMENT TO LANHAM’S GUIDELINE CALCULATION WAS LEGAL ERROR.....	79
<i>A. Standard Of Review</i> .....	79

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>B. Applicable Law</i> .....	80
<i>C. The District Court Legally Erred In Refusing To Apply The Leadership Enhancement</i> .....	81
CONCLUSION.....	85
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	
18 U.S.C. 1001	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000). . . . .	23, 59
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979). . . . .	40, 46
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Powell</i> , 975 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1073 (1993). . . . .	36
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798). . . . .	75
<i>Cook v. Sheriff of Monroe County</i> , 402 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2005). . . . .	46
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974). . . . .	32
<i>Dennis v. Mitchell</i> , 354 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 1068 (2004). . . . .	26
<i>Doan v. Carter</i> , 548 F.3d 449 (6th Cir. 2008). . . . .	66
<i>Dominguez v. Correctional Med. Servs.</i> , 555 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2009). . . . .	47
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994). . . . .	46, 48-49
<i>Ford v. County of Grand Traverse</i> , 535 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2008). . . . .	46
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007). . . . .	73
<i>Hollman v. Wilson</i> , 158 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 1998). . . . .	67
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 258 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2001). . . . .	26
<i>Irizarry v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2198 (2008). . . . .	76

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000). . . . .	75
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 558 (2007). . . . .	75-76
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995). . . . .	66-67
<i>Leary v. Livingston County</i> , 528 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2008). . . . .	46, 49
<i>McQueen v. Scroggy</i> , 99 F.3d 1302 (6th Cir. 1996). . . . .	31
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987). . . . .	75, 77
<i>Mu’Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991). . . . .	25
<i>Norris v. Schotten</i> , 146 F.3d 314 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 935 (1998). . . . .	32
<i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984). . . . .	26
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007). . . . .	76
<i>Ross v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988), overruled on other grounds, <i>In re Abdur’Rahman</i> , 392 F.3d 174 (6th Cir. 2004). . . . .	31
<i>Stevens v. Bordenkircher</i> , 746 F.2d 342 (6th Cir. 1984). . . . .	33
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999). . . . .	66
<i>Terrance v. Northville Reg’l Psychiatric Hosp.</i> , 286 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2002). . . . .	47
<i>United States v. Abboud</i> , 438 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2006). . . . .	37-38
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 526 F.3d 319 (6th Cir. 2008). . . . .	73

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Angel</i> , 355 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>United States v. Armstead</i> , 114 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 1997). ....	75
<i>United States v. Arocho</i> , 305 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2002). ....	36
<i>United States v. Atlantic States Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 2009 WL 792046 (D.N.J. March 23, 2009). ....	56
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985). ....	66
<i>United States v. Bahhur</i> , 200 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2000). ....	58
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 458 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2006). ....	32
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 455 F.3d 649 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1087 (2006).....	78
<i>United States v. Beverly</i> , 369 F.3d 516 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 910 (2004). ....	32
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005). ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 490 F.3d 641 (8th Cir. 2007).....	77
<i>United States v. Chandler</i> , 326 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2003). ....	36
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 78 F.3d 1021 (6th Cir. 1996). ....	58
<i>United States v. Corrado</i> , 304 F.3d 593 (6th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1238 (2003).....	25
<i>United States v. Cropp</i> , 127 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1098 (1998).....	35-36

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 461 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2006). . . . .	76
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 430 F.3d 345 (6th Cir. 2005).. . . . .	32, 40
<i>United States v. Demaree</i> , 459 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 3055 (2007).. . . . .	77-78
<i>United States v. DeRiggi</i> , 72 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1995). . . . .	82
<i>United States v. Dolloph</i> , 75 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 1996).. . . . .	62
<i>United States v. Duane</i> , 533 F.3d 441 (6th Cir. 2008).. . . . .	78-79
<i>United States v. Ely</i> , 142 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 1997).. . . . .	52
<i>United States v. Epley</i> , 52 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 1995).. . . . .	38
<i>United States v. Fekete</i> , 535 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2008).. . . . .	37-38
<i>United States v. Frost</i> , 125 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 1997).. . . . .	65-66
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 442 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1213 (2007).. . . . .	61
<i>United States v. Gresser</i> , 935 F.2d 96 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 885 (1991).. . . . .	41
<i>United States v. Guidry</i> , 456 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1139 (2007).. . . . .	61-62
<i>United States v. Guzman</i> , 450 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1185 (2007).. . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 218 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2000). . . . .	32

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Hazelwood</i> , 398 F.3d 792 (6th Cir. 2005). . . . .	73
<i>United States v. Heater</i> , 63 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 1995).. . . . .	43
<i>United States v. Heavrin</i> , 330 F.3d 723 (6th Cir. 2003).. . . . .	66
<i>United States v. Henley</i> , 360 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2004).. . . . .	82
<i>United States v. Holden</i> , 557 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2009). . . . .	32
<i>United States v. Holly</i> , 488 F.3d 1298 (10th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 1870 (2008).. . . . .	61
<i>United States v. Hsieh Hui Mei Chen</i> , 754 F.2d 817 (9th Cir. 1985).. . . . .	67
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 505 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2007). . . . .	58
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 526 F.3d 739 (11th Cir. 2008). . . . .	55
<i>United States v. Ingham</i> , 486 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 403 (2007).. . . . .	82
<i>United States v. Ionia Mgmt. S.A.</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 319 (D. Conn. 2007).. . . . .	56
<i>United States v. Ivory</i> , 11 F.3d 1411 (7th Cir. 1993).. . . . .	82
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 621 F.2d 216 (11th Cir. 1980).. . . . .	52
<i>United States v. Jho</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 618 (E.D. Tex. 2006), rev'd on other grounds, 534 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2008).. . . . .	55-56
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 102 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 1996).. . . . .	37
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 399 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2005).. . . . .	66

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Kone</i> , 307 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2002). . . . .	33
<i>United States v. Kussmaul</i> , 987 F.2d 345 (6th Cir. 1993). . . . .	75
<i>United States v. Lessner</i> , 498 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 1677 (2008). . . . .	55
<i>United States v. Lloyd</i> , 10 F.3d 1197 (6th Cir. 1993). . . . .	63
<i>United States v. Luciano-Mosquera</i> , 63 F.3d 1142 (1st Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1234 (1996). . . . .	36
<i>United States v. Martinez-Salazar</i> , 528 U.S. 304 (2000). . . . .	31
<i>United States v. McCord</i> , 33 F.3d 1434 (5th Cir. 1994). . . . .	52
<i>United States v. McDaniel</i> , 398 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2005). . . . .	80
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 56 F.3d 719 (6th Cir. 1995). . . . .	64
<i>United States v. Parrett</i> , 530 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 2008). . . . .	56
<i>United States v. Pennell</i> , 737 F.2d 521 (6th Cir. 1984). . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 908 F.2d 56 (6th Cir. 1990). . . . .	63
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 62 F.3d 818 (6th Cir. 1995). . . . .	58
<i>United States v. Pipkins</i> , 378 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2004). . . . .	62
<i>United States v. Pollard</i> , 986 F.2d 44 (3d Cir. 1993). . . . .	62
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966). . . . .	60
<i>United States v. Rodarte-Vasquez</i> , 488 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2007). . . . .	77

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Salgado</i> , 250 F.3d 438 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 936 (2001).....	43, 63
<i>United States v. Seacott</i> , 15 F.3d 1380 (7th Cir. 1994). . . . .	75
<i>United States v. Searan</i> , 259 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2001). . . . .	63
<i>United States v. Suarez</i> , 263 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 2008 WL 5101309 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 5, 2008).....	77
<i>United States v. VanHoose</i> , 437 F.3d 497 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 917 (2006).....	73-74
<i>United States v. Walls</i> , 546 F.3d 728 (6th Cir. 2008).....	80-81
<i>United States v. White</i> , 492 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2007).....	66
<i>United States v. Whitney</i> , 229 F.3d 1296 (10th Cir. 2000).....	40
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 53 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1120 (1996).....	37
<i>United States v. Yermian</i> , 468 U.S. 63 (1984). . . . .	54-55
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985). . . . .	25
<i>Wolfe v. Brigano</i> , 232 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2000).....	30-31
 <b>STATUTES:</b>	
Sarbanes-Oxley Act, Pub. L. No. 107-204, Title VIII, § 802(a), 116 Stat. 800 (July 30, 2002). . . . .	55
18 U.S.C. 2.....	4

<b>STATUTES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
18 U.S.C. 241.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 242.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 371.....	3
18 U.S.C. 1001. ....	54
18 U.S.C. 1201. ....	62
18 U.S.C. 1519. ....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 2241. ....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3231. ....	1
28 U.S.C. 1291. ....	2
42 U.S.C. 1983. ....	49
 <b>CONSTITUTION:</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI. ....	25
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, Cl (Ex Post Facto Clause) ..	74
 <b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:</b>	
S. Rep. No. 146, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. 14-15 (2002). ....	57
148 Cong. Rec. S7418 (daily ed. July 26, 2002). ....	57
 <b>SENTENCING GUIDELINES:</b>	
§ 1B1.11(b)(1).....	74
§ 3A1.3. ....	20



**SENTENCING GUIDELINES (continued):**

**PAGE**

§ 3B1.1(a). . . . . *passim*  
§ 3B1.1, comment. (n.1). . . . . 81  
§ 3B1.1, comment. (n.2). . . . . 81  
§ 3B1.1, comment. (n.4). . . . . 81, 83  
§ 3B1.2. . . . . 63  
§ 3B1.2(b). . . . . 19, 63  
§ 3B1.2, comment. (n.3) & (backg'd.). . . . . 63  
§ 3C1.1. . . . . 20  
§ 5A (2002). . . . . 83  
§ 5A & comment. (n.2) (2008). . . . . 84

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Dana E. Hill, *Anticipatory Obstruction of Justice: Pre-emptive Document Destruction Under the Sarbanes-Oxley Anti-Shredding Statute, 18 U.S.C. § 1519*, 89 Cornell L. Rev. 1519 (2004). . . . . 57
